

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 417 OF 2025

Between:

1. Sarwar Khan, S/o Musthafa Khan (died) His L.Rs.
2. Aarsad Khan, S/o Late Sarwar Khan.
3. Bushra Khanam, D/o Late Sarwar Khan.
4. Nilofar Khanam, D/o Late Sarwar Khan.
5. Sufia Khanam, D/o Late Sarwar Khan.
6. Raziya Khanam, D/o Late Sarwar Khan.
7. Shaziya Khanam, D/o Late Sarwar Khan

**(The appellants /respondents 2 to 7 were brought on record as L.Rs. of
1st appellant/R.1 as per the orders dated 29-8-2022 in IA No. 381/2022)**

...Petitioners/Appellants

**(Appellants in SA 417 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)**

AND

1. Katkuri Veera Reddy, S/o Raghava Reddy aged 56 years Occ. Agriculture and Government Servant, R/o Ramakrishna Colony of Nusthulapur village, Thimmapur Mandal, Karimnagar district
2. Japa Nirapama, W/o Bhagawan Reddy aged 38 years, Occ. House Hold R/o Alugunoor village, Thimmapur mandal, Karimnaga district.
(Respondent no.2 was impleaded as per order Dated 4-1-2017 in IA No. 1001/2009).

**...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)**

**Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI MIRZA AZMATH ALI BAIG
Counsel for the Respondents : SRI P LAKSHMA REDDY**

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Judgment and decree 6-12-2024 passed in AS .No. 72 of 2019 on the file of Court of the Principal District Judge Karimnagar, pending disposal of SA No. 417 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated

27.01.2026, 09.03.2026 & 23.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

The interim order granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 15.06.2026.

**Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Karimnagar.
2. The Principal Junior Civil Judge at Karimnagar.
3. One CC to SRI. P LAKSHMA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. MIRZA AZMATH ALI BAIG Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 20-04-2026

Post on 15.06.2026

**ORDER
IA.No.02 of 2025 in**

SA.No.417 of 2025 ✓

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

